
City Council Agenda Memo

Crest Hill, IL

Meeting Date: April 21, 2025 

Submitter: Patrick Ainsworth, AICP, Community and Economic Development Director 

Ron Mentzer, Community and Economic Development Consultant 

Department: Community & Economic Development 

Agenda Item: First Amendment to Contract for Purchase of Real Estate (Former City Hall Property) 

Background: 

On July 15, 2024, the City of Crest Hill and QuikTrip Corporation (QT) entered into a real estate contract 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”) for QT’s potential purchase and redevelopment of the former City 

Hall site located at 1610 Plainfield Road, with a new fueling center, convenience store, and additional future 

commercial uses (collectively the “Project”).  

Current Status: 

One of the more important elements of QT’s ongoing due diligence work is to confirm what type of vehicle 

access the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) will allow onto Plainfield Road for the Project. 

QT is desirous to have at least one full access curb cut onto Plainfield Road. As such, QT submitted a traffic 

study and a preliminary site development plan for the Project for IDOT review and input on March 17, 

2025. As of the preparation of this memo, IDOT has not responded to this submission.  

The original Contract expired on April 11, 2025. QT has submitted a written request for the City’s approval 

of an amendment (the “First Amendment”) to the Contract that would provide QT an additional 90 days to 

work with the City of Crest Hill and IDOT to understand what type of driveway access for the Project 

will be allowed on the adjacent roadways. As previously noted, QT can close on its purchase of the

City’s property without having to first obtain a permit from IDOT. However, it is imperative to allow QT 

more time to work with IDOT to at least obtain feedback regarding a full vehicle access curb cut onto 

Plainfield Road. This request was discussed at the City Council’s April 14, 2025, Work Session 

meeting. The consensus of the City Council members in attendance at that meeting was to move forward 

and approve the First Amendment.  

First Amendment Details 

Highlights of the First Amendment discussed at the April 14, 2025, Work Session meeting include: 

 Provides for an additional 90-day due diligence period for QT.

 Requires an additional non-refundable QT payment of $10,000 that will be deposited into the

escrow account and go towards the purchase price;

 Acknowledges the City may require or implement vehicular access restrictions and/or traffic

calming measures in the Knapp Drive corridor; and



City Council 
April 14, 2025 
First Amendment to the Contract for Purchase of Real Estate of the Former City Hall

 Documents the City’s commitment to cooperate and be a co-applicant on the IDOT driveway access

permit for the QT Project if required by IDOT.

Community and Economic Development staff recommends approval of the First Amendment as this will assist 

efforts to redevelop the former City Hall property, bring a tax-exempt property back onto the property tax rolls, 

and this extension will also assist the City to understand the accessibility of this site onto Plainfield Road. Should 

QuikTrip go through with the extension and not purchase the property, the City will at least have gained a more 

clear understanding of IDOT’s restrictions for vehicle access onto Plainfield Road. Such information will assist 

with future development/redevelopment efforts. 

Recommended Council Action: Request approval of a resolution approving and authorizing the execution of a 
“first amendment to contract for purchase of Real Estate” dated July 15, 2024, by and between the City of Crest 
Hill and QuikTrip Corporation for the purchase of property located at 1610 Plainfield Road, Crest Hill, Illinois.   

Attachments: 

 Attachment A – Resolution 1246 with Executed Contract to Sell the Old City Hall 1610
Plainfield Road to QuikTrip Corporation

 Attachment B – Resolution Approving and Authorizing the Eexecution of a “First
Amendment to Contract for Purchase of Real Estate” dated July 15, 2024, By and Between
the City of Crest Hill and QuikTrip Corporation for the Purchase of Property Located at
1610 Plainfield Road, Crest Hill, Illinois.  First Amendment to Contract for Purchase of Real
Estate



ATTACHMENT A

CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE 
(Purchaser: QuikTrip Corporation) 



RESOLUTION NO. }246

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A 
CONTRACT TO SELL THE OLD CITY HALL PROPERTY 

(1610 PLAINFIELD ROAD, CREST HILL) TO QUIKTRIP CORPORATION 

WHEREAS, the City Council of Crest Hill, Will County, Illinois, has the authority to 
adopt resolutions and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs 
and protect the public health, safety, and welfare; and 

WHEREAS, the _City Council desires �o sell_its property, commonly known as the old City 
Hall, located at I 6 IO Pl am field Road, Crest Hill, Jllmo1s (the "Property''); and 

\VHEREAS, on April I 5, 2024, the City Council passed Resolution No. 1216 declaring 
the Property surplus and authorizing City Staff to conduct the sale of the Property and to solicit 
offers; and 

WHEREAS, QuikTrip Corporation ("QuikTrip") submitted an acceptable offer subject to 
negotiation of a Contract with the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to sell said Property to QuikTrip, and QuikTrip desires to 
purchase said Property from the City, for the purchase price of One Million Six Hundred Fifty and 
00/100 ($1,650,000) Dollars and on the terms and conditions set forth in the attached Contract for 
Purchase of Real Estate ("Contract") attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that it is in the best interests of the City of Crest 
Hill to enter into said Contract with QuikTnp. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Crest Hill, Will 
County, Illinois, pursuant to its statutory authority, as follows: 

SECTION 1: That the City Council hereby finds that all the recitals contained in the preamble to 

this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by 
reference hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 2: The City Council hereby approves the Contract for Purchase of Real Estate attached 
hereto as Exhibit A and authorizes the Mayor to execute and enter into said 
Contract and to do all things necessary to close the sale in accordance with the terms 
of the Contract, including but not limited to execution of the deed and all closing 
documents necessary to complete the sale. 

SECTION 3. In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses 
of this Resolution shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of 
competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the 
validity or enforceability of any of the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of 
this Resolution that may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable 
provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses. 

ATTACHMENT A





Store #4452 

CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE 

THIS CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF REAL EST A TE ("Contract") is entered into 
between the CITY OF CREST HILL, an Illinois Municipal Corporation ("Seller"), and 
QUIKTRJP CORPORATION, an Oklahoma corporation, or assigns ("Buyer"). 

Upon execution of this Contract by both Seller and Buyer, evidenced by their signatures 
hereto, a valid and binding contract of sale shall exist. The "Effective Date" hereof shall be the last 
date the Agreement is executed by the Parties. The tcnns and conditions of which shall be as follows: 

1.1 SALE: Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer by special warranty deed (the 
"Deed") and Buyer agrees to purchase the following-described real estate (the "Property") located in 
the City of Crest Hill, Will County, Illinois, as described on Exhibit "A" and depicted on Exhibit 
"A-1" attached hereto, together with (i) all strips and gores of land lying adjacent to the Property 
which Seller owns, (ii) all rights, easements and appurtenances belonging and appertaining thereto 
which Seller owns, and (iii) all oil, gas and mineral rights associated with the Property, if any, which 
Seller owns, and (iv) all right, title and interest of Seller in and to any and all (a) roads, streets, alleys 
or public and private rights of way, bounding the Property and (b) any improvements thereon, if any, 
in their present condition. The exact size and legal description of the Property shall be determined by 
a survey, as provided in paragraph 4 hereof. Seller agrees to convey good and marketable title to the 
Property upon payment of the Purchase Price (as defined below). 

1.2 SELLER REPRESENT A TTON OF OWNERSHIP: As of the date of the signing 
of this Contract by Seller, Seller expressly represents that the names and titles utilized herein to 
identify Seller, have fee simple ownership of the Property and have the ability to convey the 
Property to Buyer at Closing. 

2. PURCHASE PRfCE: The total purchase price is One Million Six Hundred and
Fifty Thousand and No/100 DoUars ($1,650,000.00) (the "Purchase Price") payable by Buyer as 
follows: 

(a) Within Ten (10) business days of the receipt of Buyer's corporate approval
pursuant to paragraph 3 hereof, Twenty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($20,000.00) shall be 
deposited as earnest money and part payment of the Purchase Price (the "Earnest Money Deposit"). 
The Earnest Money Deposit shall be held in a non- interest bearing account by Fidelity National 
Title - National Commercial Services, 210 N. Clark, STE 220, Chicago, IL 60602, ATTN: 
Kimya Sarmadi the ("Escrow Agent"). 

(b) The balance of the Purchase Price, in full, shall be paid to Seller, in
immediately available funds, upon delivery of the Deed at Closing (as defined below). 

3. CORPORATE APPROVAL: This Contract is contingent upon Buyer obtaining,
within fifteen ( l 5) days after this Contract is executed by the Seller, approval from its corporate 
management for the purchase of the Property. If such approval is not obtained within this period, this 
Contract shall automatically te1minate without any further action by either party and the Earnest 
Money Deposit deposited with the Title Company, if any, shall be returned to Buyer. 

Page 11 























EXHIBIT "A" 
Property Description 

Approximately 244,807 +/- square feet of land located at the northeast corner of the existing 
Plainfield Rd (SR 30) right-of-way and Theodore St (SR 7) in the City of Crest Hill, Will County, 
Illinois. Exact legal description to be determined by survey. 

A depiction of the Property is set forth on Exhibit "A-1". 

Page J 12 







EXHIBIT "B" 
Restricted Uses 

The following uses shall be prohibited or limited on the Property as set forth below: 

Page I 14 

a. Large Equipment/Machinery, Boats, Trucks, Campers, RV, Sales/Rental
b. Large Equipment/Machinery, Boats, Trucks, Campers, RV, Service
c. Animal Shelter/Kennel
d. Automobile Body Repairing/Painting Services and Automobile 

DiagnostidService Centers
e. Automobile Laundry (Car Wash)

f. Automobile Rental Agency
g. Automobile Sales and or Leasing/Service; new and used
h. Car Title Loans
t. Pawn Shop
j. Second Hand Shops/Rummage Shops
k. Pay Day Loans
I. Freestanding Tobacco, Cigar/Cigarette Shop
m. Self Service Storage Facility
n. Ambulance Service
o. Taxicab, Chauffeur/Limousine Service
p. Freestanding Package Liquor store
q. Dry cleaning/pressing establishment
r. Laundromat
s. Resale dealer
t. Daycare center/nursery school
u. Not-for-profit or charitable organizations
v. Video Gaming shall be allowed when limited to a Licensed "Truck Stop"

Establishment per Chapter 5. 77 of the City Code
w. Limited to one (I) hair salon
x. Limited to one (I) barber shop
y. Limited to one (1) nail salon



Page 115 

' 
I 

Exhibit "C" 

Primary City Sign Design Examples 

----- 13'-) 3,'8' -------

' . , 

·◄ 

I/ 

► 

.... 

OliJY (Q)f NIEl�IHl� / 10 FOOT 
I .. 1n:wGONTOOII a'� �---1LIMESTONE 
'
..; 

· 01\.'lYLOOSEllMT 
,,; / / SLABS 

QRlGlNAl DESIGN 
RS)l,JNESS. 
PINl<AAE 101'1 LONO 
LNESTO/olE 

SEAM 

---

, .. ------------ --- - --- 1�·-11· -- -------- .. , 

NEW DESIGN __ _ 

PRt MARY SIGN REDESIGN 



ATTACHMENT B 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 

PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE 

(Purchaser: QuikTrip Corporation) 



RESOLUTION NO. 
----

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A "FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE" DATED JULY 

15, 2024 BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF CREST HILL AND QUIKTRIP 

CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1610 

PLAINFIELD ROAD, CREST HILL, ILLINOIS. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of Crest Hill, Will County, Illinois, has the authority to 
adopt resolutions and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs 
and protect the public health, safety, and welfare; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to sell its property, commonly known as the old City 
Hall, located at 1610 Plainfield Road, Crest Hill, Illinois (the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2024, the City Council passed Resolution No. 1216 declaring 
the Property surplus and authorizing City Staff to conduct the sale of the Property and to solicit 
offers; and 

WHEREAS, QuikTrip Corporation ("QuikTrip") submitted an acceptable offer subject to 
negotiation of a Contract with the City; and 

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2024, the City Council passed Resolution #1246, which 
authorized the Mayor to execute on the City's behalf a Purchase Agreement by and between the 
City and QuikTrip for the purchase price of One Million Six Hundred Fifty and 00/100 
($1,650,000) Dollars and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract for Purchase of Real 
Estate ("Contract") attached to Resolution #1246 which is attached hereto and incorporated herein 
as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, QuikTrip is still in the process of performing its due diligence pursuant to 
the Contract, including the exercise of two extension periods; and 

WHEREAS, QuikTrip has requested that the City extend the due diligence period for an 
additional 90 days and has agreed to the terms of the attached "First Amendment To Contract For 
Purchase Of Real Estate "First Amendment," a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit Band 
which has been prepared by the City Attorney and reviewed by City Staff; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the First Amendment and has determined that 
its terms are acceptable to the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Crest 
Hill to authorize and approve the execution of the First Amendment with QuikTrip. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Crest Hill, Will 
County, Illinois, pursuant to its statutory authority, as follows: 

ATTACHMENT B



SECTION 1: That the City Council hereby finds that all the recitals contained in the preamble to 
this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by 
reference hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 2: The City Council hereby approves the First Amendment To Contract For Purchase 
Of Real Estate attached hereto as Exhibit B and authorizes the Mayor to execute 
said First Amendment and to do all things necessary to close the sale in accordance 
with the terms of the Contract and First Amendment, including but not limited to 
execution of the deed and all closing documents necessary to complete the sale of 
the property to QuikTrip. 

SECTION 3.  In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses 
of this Resolution shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of 
competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the 
validity or enforceability of any of the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of 
this Resolution that may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable 
provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses. 

SECTION 4. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of the 
provisions of this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict. 

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval. 

{Left Intentionally Blank} 



PASSED THIS 21ST DAY OF APRIL, 2025. 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

Alderman Scott Dyke _______ _______ _______ _______ 
Alderwoman Jennifer Methvin _______ _______ _______ _______ 
Alderwoman Claudia Gazal _______ _______ _______ _______ 
Alderman Darrell Jefferson _______ _______ _______ _______ 
Alderperson Tina Oberlin _______ _______ _______ _______ 
Alderman Mark Cipiti _______ _______ _______ _______ 
Alderman Nate Albert _______ _______ _______ _______ 
Alderman Joe Kubal 
Mayor Raymond R. Soliman 

_______ 
_______ 

_______ 
_______ 

_______ 
_______ 

_______ 
_______ 

 __________________________________________ 
Christine Vershay-Hall, City Clerk 

APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF APRIL, 2025. 

Raymond R. Soliman, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Christine Vershay-Hall, City Clerk 



Execution Version 

#4452 – First Amendment 

Page 1 of 3 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE 

This First Amendment to Contract for Purchase of Real Estate (this “Amendment”) is 

entered into effective the date it is last executed, between the City of Crest Hill, an Illinois 

Municipal Corporation (“Seller”), and QuikTrip Corporation, an Oklahoma corporation, or 
assigns (“Buyer”). Seller entered into a Commercial Real Estate Sale Contract with Buyer effective 

the 15th day of July, 2024 (the “Contract”).  The parties now desire to amend such Contract and in 

consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Paragraph 11 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

following:

“In the event Buyer is unable to complete its inspection and evaluation of the Property within the 

initial 180 days of the Inspection Period, Buyer may extend the Inspection Period for up to two 

(2) additional forty-five (45) day periods with the payment of Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars

($5,000.00), per extension, and one (1) additional ninety (90) day period, with the payment of

Ten Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) (each payment for the extensions shall be an
“Additional Earnest Money Deposit” and collectively referred to as the “Additional Earnest

Money Deposits).  Such payments shall be delivered to the Escrow Agent on or before the

expiration of the Inspection Period or any subsequent extension thereof and shall be deposited as
an Additional Earnest Money Deposit.  Such payments shall apply to the Purchase Price upon

Closing, but shall be non-refundable if the Contract is terminated for any reason other than

Seller’s default, pursuant to paragraph 5 above or paragraph 22 below.  In the event Buyer
terminates this Contract, the Escrow Agent shall immediately release these Additional Earnest

Money Deposits to Seller.”

2. The following language is hereby added to the end of paragraph 15 of the Contract:

“Buyer and Seller acknowledge that Seller may require access restrictions and/or traffic calming 
measures along the Knapp Drive corridor as part of Seller’s approval of Buyer’s permit 

applications for Buyer’s proposed development of the Property.  Buyer and Seller acknowledge 

that a condition precedent to Buyer for Closing of this Contract is that Buyer must obtain 
approval from the Illinois Department of Transportation (“IDOT”) for a full access driveway on 

Plainfield Road which services the Property (the “Full Access Approval”).  In the event the Full 

Access Approval is not granted to Buyer prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period, as may 
be extended, and Buyer elects to terminate this Contract, the Escrow Agent shall immediately 

release to Seller One Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($100.00) of the Earnest Money Deposit and 

the Additional Earnest Money Deposits as full consideration of this Contract and the remainder 
of the Earnest Money Deposit shall be returned to Buyer, whereupon no party shall have any 

further right, duties, claims or liabilities hereunder.”  



#4452 – First Amendment 

Page 2 of 3

3. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same

instrument. Any signature delivered by a party hereto by facsimile transmission or by

electronic mail in a portable document format shall be deemed an original signature hereto,
and the parties hereby agree to accept and rely upon any such document sent by facsimile

transmission or by electronic mail as if same bore original signatures.

4. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment, unless defined herein, have the same

meanings given to them in the Contract. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the

Contract and this Amendment, the terms of the Amendment shall prevail.

5. Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree this paragraph is for informational purposes

only and creates no obligations on Buyer or Seller. Buyer and Seller intend to allow Buyer

the right to extend the Inspection Period for additional time to conduct its inspections and

evaluations of the Property.  Buyer shall continue to have all rights provided for in the

Contract during the Inspection Period, including the right to terminate if Buyer

determines in its sole and absolute discretion that the Property is not suitable for its

intended use.   Buyer intends, but shall not be obligated, to (i) continue communications

with IDOT and Seller’s Planning and Development Staff regarding curb cuts and access to

the Property, (ii) pursue a variance through the Seller’s authority having approval rights,

and (iii) finalize and submit updated elevation renderings of Buyer’s Development to the

Seller’s planning and development staff for review and approval. Seller agrees that if

necessary, Seller will be a co-applicant on any permits submitted to IDOT for curb cuts

and access to the Property, all at no cost to Seller.  Buyer submitted its second round of

development plans for Buyer’s Development to the Seller’s authority having approval

rights on 2/28/2025 for Seller’s planning and development staff’s review. Buyer is

currently working on providing Seller with updated renderings and elevations for Buyer’s

Development, which Buyer intends to consist of Buyer’s newest prototype. Buyer intends

to deliver such elevations and renderings to Seller by early May 2025.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.  Signature page follows.) 



#4452 – First Amendment 

Page 3 of 3

In all other respects, the Contract is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

APPROVED BY SELLER:  This _____ day of April, 2025. 

City of Crest Hill 
____________________________________ 

Raymond R. Soliman, Mayor 

APPROVED BY BUYER:  This _____ day of April, 2025. 

QuikTrip Corporation 

By: _________________________________ 

 Truitt Priddy 
 Division Real Estate Manager 


	4 21 2025 City Council Agenda Packet Cover Memo Contract Addendum.pdf (p.1-2)
	Resolution 1246 Approving and Authorizing Original Contract to Sell the Old CIty Hall Property 1610 Plainfield Rd to QuikTrip Corp.pdf (p.3-21)
	Exhibit B.pdf (p.22-29)
	Res Appr. 1st Amd. to QuikTrip Agmt (Sale of Old City Hall) without attachments.pdf (p.1-5)
	4452 Amendment - V6 Clean 4.11.25 (002).pdf (p.6-8)


